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1.0   EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  
 

This bushfire assessment report has been prepared for the proposed two-lot strata 

subdivision, detached Class 1a dual occupancy dwelling and pool at Lot 10 Sec 33 DP 

758403, 51 Beech Street Evan Head. The purpose of this report is to establish suitable 

bushfire mitigation measures for the proposed development to achieve compliance with 

Planning for Bushfire Protection 2019 (PBP2019) and to accompany an application for a 

Bush Fire Safety Authority. 

 

The report establishes the existing allotment is located on mapped bushfire prone land and 

provides recommendations consistent with the acceptable solutions of PBP2019. The 

following table is provided as a summary of the recommendations and method of 

assessment.  

 

MEASURE RECOMMENDATION METHOD OF 

ASSESSMENT 

Construction 

Standards 

Proposed Dual Occupancy Dwelling - BAL 12.5 AS 

3959-2018 + s7.5 of PBP2019. 

 

Existing dwelling – The existing dwelling is to be 

upgraded to improve ember protection. 

Acceptable Solution 

APZ Required Entire area of Lots 1 and 2 to be managed & 

maintained as IPA. 

Acceptable Solution 

Water Supply Existing street hydrants provide coverage in 

accordance with AS 2419.1-2021 

Acceptable Solution 

Electricity Supply To comply with Section 5.3.3 & Table 5.3c of PBP2019. Acceptable Solution 

Gas Supply To comply with Section 5.3.3 & Table 5.3c of PBP2019. Acceptable Solution 

Landscape Landscaping on proposed Lots 1 and 2 is to comply 

with Section 5.3.1 & Table 5.3a of PBP2019. 

Acceptable Solution 

Access Standard driveway/s acceptable. Acceptable Solution 

 

The report makes the following recommendations for the development. The full report 

however is to be considered, including Section 2.2 detailing the Significant Environmental 

Features that are not considered by this report. 

 

1. The proposed dual occupancy dwelling is to be constructed to BAL 12.5 AS 3959-2018 

+ s7.5 of Planning for Bushfire Protection 2019.  

 

The existing dwelling is to be upgraded to improve ember protection. This is to be 

achieved by covering external openings with a non-corrosive metal screen mesh 

having a maximum aperture of 2mm. Where applicable, this includes openable 
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windows, vents, weepholes, and gaps around penetrations. External doors are to be 

fitted with draft excluders.  

 

2. Any proposed fences, gates and retaining walls are to comply with Section 7.6 of 

Planning for Bushfire Protection 2019.  

 

3. At the commencement of works and in perpetuity the entire area of proposed Lots 1 

and 2 are to be managed and maintained as an Inner Protection Area (IPA) to prevent 

the spread of a fire towards the buildings in accordance with Appendix 4 of Planning 

for Bushfire Protection 2019 and the requirements of ‘Standards for Asset Protection 

Zones’ RFS 2005, see Appendix B and Appendix C of this report. 

 

4. Landscaping on proposed Lots 1 and 2 is to comply with Section 5.3.1 and Table 5.3a 

of Planning for Bushfire Protection 2019. 

 

5. Electricity and gas are to comply with Section 5.3.3 and Table 5.3c of Planning for 

Bushfire Protection 2019 and AS3959-2018 as detailed in Section 6 of this report. 

 

6. It is recommended the property owner and occupants familiarise themselves with 

relevant bushfire preparation and survival information located on the NSW Rural Fire 

Service website www.rfs.nsw.gov.au. This website should be accessed periodically to 

ensure the property owner and occupants are aware of the latest information.  

 

 

2.0   INTRODUCTION 

 

2.1   General  

 

The purpose of this report is to establish suitable bushfire mitigation measures for the 

proposed two-lot strata subdivision, detached Class 1a dual occupancy dwelling and pool to 

achieve compliance with Planning for Bushfire Protection 2019 (PBP2019) and to 

accompany an application for a Bush Fire Safety Authority. 

 

The recommendations within this report address the aims and objectives of PBP2019 to 

reduce the risk of ignition of buildings in a bushfire event. It is noted however that bushfire 

is a natural phenomenon and there can never be any guarantee that a building or occupants 

will not be adversely affected by bushfire.  
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2.2   Significant Environmental Features 

 

An assessment is to be undertaken, if applicable, regarding: 

 

• SEPP (Biodiversity and Conservation) 2021 

• SEPP (Resilience and Hazards) 2021 

• Biodiversity Conservation Act 2016 (NSW) 

• Local Land Services Act 2013 (NSW) 

• Land Management (Native Vegetation) Code 2017 (NSW) 

• National Parks and Wildlife Act 1974 (NSW) 

• Environmental Protection and Biodiversity Conservation Act 1999 (Cwlth) 

 

This report does not consider the above legislation and in this regard this report should be 

read in conjunction with the Statement of Environmental Effects submitted with the 

development application. No native tree removal required to achieve the APZs. 

 

2.3   Report Details 

 

Report Reference No.: 24/412 

Property Address: 51 Beech Street Evan Head, Lot 10 Sec 33 DP 758403. 

Local Government Area: Richmond Valley Council (FDI 80) 

Proposal: Two-lot strata subdivision, detached Class 1a dual occupancy 
dwelling and pool 

Drawings: Arthur Colledge Building Design Draftsman  
plans in Appendix A 

Report Authorised By: Peter Thornton MFireSafeEng 

BPAD – L3 Accredited Practitioner 

3.0   PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT  
 

The SEE describes the proposal as follows:  

 

“To undertake the construction of a dwelling to create a detached dual occupancy 

(including Strata Title subdivision, construction of 1 x in-ground swimming pool and the 

demolition of 2 x sheds)” 

 

Access to the proposed 2-Lot strata subdivision is by way of Beech Street and Carrabeen 

Street. Street hydrants within Beech Street provide coverage of the proposed dual 

occupancy dwelling and the existing dwelling. 
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Figure 1: Location of subject property                                                   Source: NSW Gov six maps 

 

 

 
Figure 2: Site Plan 
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4.0   BUSHFIRE THREAT ASSESSMENT 

 

4.1   Overview 

 

The bushfire threat assessment determines the Bushfire Attack Level (BAL) and asset 

protection zone comprises identification of vegetation formations within 140m of the site 

and effective slope as required by PBP2019. For the purposes of determining a BAL for the 

proposed dual occupancy dwelling the assessment has been made over 100m in accordance 

with Table A1.12.6 PBP2019. 

 

 

4.2   Bushfire Prone Land Map 

 

Bushfire prone land mapping identifies the subject allotment as bushfire prone as indicated 

in Figure 3. Aerial mapping and inspection of the site reveals the bushfire prone land map to 

be accurate with respect to the current bushfire hazard.  

 

 
Figure 3: Bushfire prone land map                S ource: planningportal.nsw.gov.au 

 

 

4.3   Vegetation Classification and Slope Analysis 

 

Identification of the vegetation formations in accordance with Keith (2004) classifications 

was undertaken and described below, together with slope assessment.  
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North, South and West 

Within 100m, to the north, south and west of the proposed dual occupancy dwelling is low 

threat land, including residential housing and managed road reserves as shown by the aerial 

plan in Figure 4. 

 

East 

To the east of the proposed dual occupancy dwelling is the existing dwelling within the 

subject allotment and low threat land along the Beech Street road reserve. Approximately 

44m from the proposed dwelling on the eastern side of Beech Street is forest vegetation on 

generally flat ground as shown by Photos 1 and 2.  

 

 
Photo 1: Beech Street road reserve with  

forest vegetation beyond. 

 

 
 Figure 4: Bushfire threat and slope analysis                                   Nearmap image dated 07.07.23 

Low Threat 

Photo 2: Forest vegetation to the east. 

Low Threat 

Low Threat 

Forest 
Up/s/flat 
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5.0   ASSET PROTECTION ZONES AND CONSTRUCTION STANDARDS 

 

Asset Protection Zones are areas established and maintained to ensure that bushfire fuels 

are progressively reduced between the development and the bushfire hazard. The asset 

protection zone incorporates an Inner Protection Area (IPA) having reduced fuel loadings of 

approximately 3t/ha.  

 

The proposed 2-Lot strata subdivision will be required to comply with the APZ criteria for 

subdivisions as set out in Section 5.3.1 and Table 5.3a of PBP2019 which states: 

 

• APZs are provided in accordance with Table A1.12.3 of PBP. Potential building 

footprints must not be exposed to radiant heat levels exceeding 29kW/m2 on each 

proposed lot. 

• APZs are to be managed in accordance with Appendix 4 of PBP 2019. 

• APZs are wholly within the boundaries of the development site. 

• APZ are located on lands with a slope less than 18 degrees. 

 

The proposed strata lots are capable of supporting a building footprint complying with the 

APZ setback requirements of Table A1.12.3 PBP2019 as demonstrated in Table 1. The 

proposed dual occupancy dwelling on Lot 2 has been assessed against Table A1.12.3 and 

A1.12.6 of PBP2019 as demonstrated in Table 2. 

 

Table 1: Summary Bushfire Threat Assessment, APZs – Proposed 2-lot Strata Subdivision  

ASPECT SLOPE VEG. CLASS 

AND DISTANCE 

Figure A1.2 

PBP2019 

Setback 

required to 

hazard. 

Table A1.12.3 

APZ 

RECOMMENDED 

≤29kW/m2 

Threshold 

Table A1.12.3 

PBP2019 

North n/a 

 

Low threat n/a 

 

Entire area of 

proposed Lots 1 

and Lot 2  to be 

managed & 

maintained as an 

IPA. 

Dwellings on the 

proposed strata 

lots are capable of 

being sited so as 

not to receive 

≤29kW/m2 radiant 

heat flux. 

South n/a 

 

Low threat n/a 

 

East Upslope
/Flat 

Forest ≥20m 
Note: 20m to 

hazard from Lot 1 
Eastern Boundary 

West n/a Low threat n/a 

d/s - downslope, Up/s - upslope 

 

Both proposed Lots 1 and 2 are capable of providing a minimum setback of 20m from 

hazard vegetation so that existing or future dwellings are capable of being sited to receive 

radiant heat levels less than or equal to 29kW/m2 from bushfire. 
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Table 2 summarises the category of bushfire attack pursuant to Planning for Bushfire 

Protection 2019 in relation to the proposed dual occupancy dwelling on Lot 2. 

 
Table 2: Summary Bushfire Threat Assessment, APZs and construction standards – Proposed Class 

1a dwelling (Lot 2) 

ASPECT SLOPE VEG. CLASS 

AND DISTANCE 

Figure A1.2 

PBP2019 

Required 

setback from 

hazard. 

Table A1.12.3 

APZ 

RECOMMENDED 

CONSTRUCTION 

 

North n/a Low threat n/a Entire area of 

proposed Lots 1 

and 2 to be 

managed & 

maintained as an 

IPA. 

The proposed 

dwelling is to be 

constructed to 

BAL 12.5  

AS 3959:2018 + 

7.5 PBP 2019 

South n/a Low Threat n/a 

East Upslope
/Flat 

Forest 40m 

West n/a Low Threat n/a 

d/s = downslope 

 

The proposed dual occupancy dwelling on proposed Lot 2 is sited to receive ≤12.5kW/m2 

and is to be assessed in accordance with s4.14 of the Environmental Planning and 

Assessment Act 1979 and Planning for Bushfire Protection 2019. 

 

A specific review of plans relating to construction details and materials for compliance with 

AS 3959-2018 + Section 7.5 of PBP2019 has not been undertaken and does not form part of 

the scope of this report. The plans are to be designed for compliance with Bushfire Attack 

Level specified in the conditions of Development Consent, and shall be assessed by the 

Accredited Building Certifier as being compliant with the conditions of the Development 

Consent prior to the issue of a Construction Certificate. 

 

At the commencement of works and in perpetuity the entire area of proposed Lot 1 and  

Lot 2 is to be managed and maintained as an Inner Protection Area (IPA) to prevent the 

spread of a fire towards the future dwelling/s in accordance with Appendix 4 of Planning for 

Bushfire Protection 2019 and the requirements of ‘Standards for Asset Protection Zones’ 

RFS 2005, see Appendix B and C of this report.  

 

Existing Dwelling – Ember Protection Upgrade 

 

When increasing the residential density of a property (e.g. dual occupancy), Section 8.2.1 of 

Planning for Bushfire Protection 2019 suggests upgrading the existing dwelling in relation to 

ember protection. This is to be achieved by covering openings in the facade with a non-

corrosive metal screen mesh having a maximum aperture of 2mm. Where applicable, this 

includes openable windows, vents, weepholes, and gaps around penetrations. External 

doors are to be fitted with draft excluders.  
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6.0   WATER AND UTILITY SERVICES 

 

6.1   WATER SERVICES 

 

Water supply is to comply with Section 5.3.3 and Table 5.3c of Planning for Bushfire 

Protection 2019. A reticulated water supply and street hydrants in Beech Street provide 

coverage of the development in accordance with AS 2419.1 – 2021 as shown in Photos 3 

and 4. It is noted that hydrant pressures have not been tested as part of this report.  

 

 
Photo 3: Street hydrant located in Beech 

Street north of the subject property. 

 

6.2   Electricity Services 

 

New electrical transmission lines if required are to comply with Section 5.3.3 and Table 5.3c 

of Planning for Bushfire Protection 2019 as follows: 

 

• where practicable, electrical transmission lines are underground; and 

• where overhead, electrical transmission lines are proposed as follows: 

- lines are installed with short pole spacing of 30m, unless crossing gullies, gorges or 

riparian areas; and 

- no part of a tree is closer to a power line than the distance set out in accordance 

with the specifications in ISSC3 Guideline for Managing Vegetation Near Power Lines. 

 

6.3   Gas Services 

 

Where provided, gas services are to comply with Section 5.3.3 and Table 5.3c of Planning for 

Bushfire Protection 2019: 

Photo 4: Street hydrant located in Beech 

Street south of the subject property. 
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• reticulated or bottled gas is installed and maintained in accordance with AS/NZS 

1596:2014 – The storage and handling of LP Gas, the requirements of relevant 

authorities, and metal piping is used; 

• all fixed gas cylinders are kept clear of all flammable materials to a distance of 10m 

and shielded on the hazard side;  

• connections to and from gas cylinders are metal; 

• polymer-sheathed flexible gas supply lines are not used; and 

• above-ground gas service pipes are metal, including and up to any outlets. 

 

 

7.0   ACCESS 

 

The proposed access to the proposed dual occupancy dwelling on proposed Lot 2 of the will 

be provided by way of Carrabeen Street. The existing access to the dwelling on proposed Lot 

1 is by way of Beech Street. 

 

The existing street hydrants are located to provide coverage in accordance with AS 2419.1-

2021 and the proposed dwelling is within 70m of the public road. In turn, there is not 

specific bushfire access requirement and a standard driveway to the requirements of the 

Local Government Authority will be acceptable. 

 

 

8.0   LANDSCAPING 

 

Most buildings adversely impacted upon in a bushfire event happen through ember attack 

and in this regard combustible material surrounding the building e.g. landscaping can play a 

significant part during the event. Adequate management of landscaping is critical to the 

survivability of an asset and for occupant safety during a bushfire. Existing landscaping is 

shown in Photos 7-10 and Figure 5. 

 

It is recommended that landscaping be undertaken in accordance with Section 5.3.1 and 

Table 5.3a of Planning for Bushfire Protection 2019 detailed below, and managed and 

maintained for the life of the development. It is noted that landscape upgrade will be 

required to ensure compliance. Landscape plans have not been assessed by this office.  

 

• landscaping on the entire site (proposed Lots 1 and 2) to comply with Appendix 4 of 

PBP2019 , see Appendix B and C of this report.  

• Proposed fencing and retaining walls are constructed in accordance with section 7.6 

of PBP2019.  

It is noted there will be no tree removal required to the existing site (lot 1) to meet the 

landscape requirements recommended. 

Version: 1, Version Date: 04/04/2024
Document Set ID: 1916720



                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                       

Bushfire Certifiers - Bushfire Assessment Report - 51 Beech Street, Evan Head 14 
 

 
 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 
 Figure 5: Existing landscaping on the site. 

Photo 5: Existing dwelling Beech Street facade Photo 6: Existing dwelling Beech Street facade 

Photo 8: Existing dwelling Beech Street facade Photo 7: Existing landscaping along Carrabeen 
Street  
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9.0   CONCLUSION 

 

This assessment provides recommendations consistent with the acceptable solutions of 

Planning for Bushfire Protection 2019. Further detail of compliance with the construction 

recommendations will be required with the application for construction certificate for 

approval by the Registered Building Certifier. 
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DISCLAIMER  

This report was prepared for the purposes and exclusive use of the stated client to 

accompany an application to Richmond Valley Council specifically relating to the proposed 

2-lot strata subdivision and proposed dual occupancy dwelling, and is not to be used for any 

other purpose or by any other person or Corporation. BCA Check Pty Ltd accepts no 

responsibility for any loss or damage suffered howsoever arising to any person or 

Corporation who may use or rely on this report in contravention of the terms of this clause.  
 

This report is not intended for or to be used where aluminium composite panels or 

intumescent paints are proposed. The report is not to be construed as an assessment of the 

building materials or compliance with the recommended bushfire attack level/s. 
 

As identified in Planning for Bushfire Protection 2019 and the Building Code of Australia the 

report is to provide recommendations to reduce the risk of ignition and does not guarantee 

the complete protection of the building in the event of bush fire or that the building will not 

be adversely impacted upon. 
 

Reporting has been based on the relevant Council and Rural Fire Service Guidelines however 

recommendations or suggestions given in this report are based on our site investigation at 

the time of reporting. In some cases site conditions may change dramatically within a few 

years due to rapid vegetation re-growth and invading weed species. 
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APPENDIX A 

 

Site plans and floor plans
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APPENDIX B 

Asset Protection Zone Requirements - Appendix 4 PBP 2019
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APPENDIX C 

 

Standards for Asset Protection Zones RFS 2005 

  

Version: 1, Version Date: 04/04/2024
Document Set ID: 1916720



                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                       

Bushfire Certifiers - Bushfire Assessment Report - 51 Beech Street, Evan Head 27 
  

Version: 1, Version Date: 04/04/2024
Document Set ID: 1916720



                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                       

Bushfire Certifiers - Bushfire Assessment Report - 51 Beech Street, Evan Head 28 
 

 

Version: 1, Version Date: 04/04/2024
Document Set ID: 1916720



                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                       

Bushfire Certifiers - Bushfire Assessment Report - 51 Beech Street, Evan Head 29 
  

Version: 1, Version Date: 04/04/2024
Document Set ID: 1916720



                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                       

Bushfire Certifiers - Bushfire Assessment Report - 51 Beech Street, Evan Head 30 
  

Version: 1, Version Date: 04/04/2024
Document Set ID: 1916720



                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                       

Bushfire Certifiers - Bushfire Assessment Report - 51 Beech Street, Evan Head 31 
 

 

Version: 1, Version Date: 04/04/2024
Document Set ID: 1916720



                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                       

Bushfire Certifiers - Bushfire Assessment Report - 51 Beech Street, Evan Head 32 
  

Version: 1, Version Date: 04/04/2024
Document Set ID: 1916720



                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                       

Bushfire Certifiers - Bushfire Assessment Report - 51 Beech Street, Evan Head 33 
 

 

Version: 1, Version Date: 04/04/2024
Document Set ID: 1916720



                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                       

Bushfire Certifiers - Bushfire Assessment Report - 51 Beech Street, Evan Head 34 
 

 

Version: 1, Version Date: 04/04/2024
Document Set ID: 1916720



                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                       

Bushfire Certifiers - Bushfire Assessment Report - 51 Beech Street, Evan Head 35 
  

Version: 1, Version Date: 04/04/2024
Document Set ID: 1916720



                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                       

Bushfire Certifiers - Bushfire Assessment Report - 51 Beech Street, Evan Head 36 
  

Version: 1, Version Date: 04/04/2024
Document Set ID: 1916720



                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                       

Bushfire Certifiers - Bushfire Assessment Report - 51 Beech Street, Evan Head 37 
  

Version: 1, Version Date: 04/04/2024
Document Set ID: 1916720



                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                       

Bushfire Certifiers - Bushfire Assessment Report - 51 Beech Street, Evan Head 38 
 

 

 

Version: 1, Version Date: 04/04/2024
Document Set ID: 1916720


